GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS8-09B-02288
LEASE AMENDMENT
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number:
91-329 KAUHI STREET, UNIT 100
KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707-1818

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into hetween

whose address is: HAWAII MMGD LLC
TWO NEWTON PLACE
255 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 300
NEWTON, MA 02458-1634

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to correct the ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet; revise the
total annual rent; revise the Tenant Improvement Allowance; Issue a Notice to Proceed; incorporate and order Tenant
Improvements which exceed the tenant improvement allowance; and provide for Lump Sum Payment of the tenant
improvement costs which exceed the tenant improvement allowance.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficlency of which Is hereby
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said L.ease is amended, effective upon execution by the Government as follows:

Paragraph 1, 10, 17, Exhibit A, and Exhibit B are hereby deleted In their entlrety and the following Paragraph 1, 10,
17, Exhibit A, and Exhiblt B are substituted therefore. Paragraphs 27, 28, 29, and Exhlbit G are hereby added.

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 12,300 rentable square foot (r.s.f.),
yielding approximately 12,066 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet, together with a total of 4,600 usahle square feet of
fenced wareyard, and related space located on the 1st Floor (Suite 100) at the 91-329, Kauhi Street; Unit 100, Kapolel,
Hawall 98707, together with 25 onslte surface reserved and secured parking spaces, as depicted on the attached Floor
Plan (Exhibit A) (the "Premises”) and on the altached Site Plan (Exhibit B), to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS
DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name: (8 -

Title: enior residen Title: Lease Contracting Officer
Entity Name: Hawait MMGD 1 \C GSA, Public Buildings Service,

Date: 2]5]12 Date: FEB 12 2013

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature
Name:
Title:

Date: 2|5)1%

Lease Amendment Form 12/12




Lease Amendment No. 1 of the LEASE NO. GS-08B-02288

10.  The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows:

For months 1 through 120, annual rent of $309,533.36 at the rate of $25,794.45 per month in arrears.
For months 121 through 180, annual rent of $316,003.00 at the rate of $26,250.25 per month in arrears.
Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be payable to:

HAWAII MMGD LLC
c/o REIT MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH LLC
P.O. BOX 1300
MAILCODE 61024
HONOLULU, HI 96807-1300

17. TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE .

The maximum Tenant Improvement allowance is $379,503.52 or $31.452305 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square
foot. The Tenant Improvement Allowance shall be amortized over the 10 year firm term of the lease agreement at an interest
rate (amortization rate) of 10 % per year. A regional pricing deviation was approved in December 14, 2012 to increase this

allowance to Tier 6.

27. NOTICE TO PROCEED

Following a Government review of the submitted cost proposal, the Government has determined that the bid submilted Is fair
and reasonable and a Notice to Proceed is hereby Issued for the construction of Tenant Improvements, as Identified herein, at
a total cost not to exceed $486,689.49, inclusive of all management and architectural fees, depicted on Exhibit C attached

hereto.

28. The total cost for Tenant Improvements in the amount of $486,689.49 exceeds the tenant Improvement allowance of
$379,503.52, which has been amortized into the rental rate. The Government hereby orders the excess balance in the amount
of $107,0856.97. The Lessor shall construct all Tenant Improvements in accordance with Paragraph 5.11F of the Solicitation
for Offers, incorporated and made a part of the Lease, and all terms and conditions of the lease package. Upon completion,
inspection, and acceptance of the space, the Government shall reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum payment in the amount of
$107,085.97 pursuant to Paragraph 29, herein. The Lessor hereby waives restoration as a result of all improvements.

29. Upon completion and acceptance of Tenant Improvements identified herein, the Lessor shall submit for Lump Sum
payment, an original and one copy of the invoice. The Original Invoice, in the amount not to exceed $107,085.97shall be
submitted via the GSA Finance website at www.finance.gsa.qov

A copy of the Invoice shall be simultaneously submilted to the Contracting Officer at:

GSA, Real Estate Acquisition Division
Attention: Lawrence C, Becker

401 West "A" Street, Suite 2075

San Diego, CA 92101

A proper invoice must include the following:
- Invoice date
- Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease
- Lease contract number, bullding address, and a description, price and quantity of the items dellvered
- Annotation of GSA PS Number (will be sent after Government executes this Supplemental Lease Agreement)

If the Invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign It.
All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect.

INITIALS: _%_ &

LESSOR GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 12/12







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LHI02288-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



